

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RISEDELAWARE INC., *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. N22C-09-526-CLS
 :
 :
 SECRETARY CLAIRE DEMATTEIS in :
 her official capacity as Secretary of the :
 Delaware Department of Human :
 Resources and Co-Chair of the State :
 Employee Benefits Committee, *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO STAY**

Dated: October 4, 2022

Of Counsel:

Steve Cohen
Sara Haviva Mark
Pollock Cohen LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, New York 10006
Telephone: (212) 337-5361

Jacob S. Gardener
Walden Macht & Haran LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th floor
New York, New York 10281
Telephone: (212) 335-2030

David A. Felice (#4090)
Bailey & Glasser, LLP
Red Clay Center at Little Falls
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 302
Wilmington, Delaware 19808
Telephone: (302) 504-6333
Facsimile: (302) 504-6334

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PARTIES 2

FACTS..... 3

 I. The State Employee Benefits Committee Promulgated a Regulation Which Fundamentally Changed Retirees’ Healthcare Benefits 4

 II. The Forced Choice between the Highmark Medicare Advantage Plan or the Loss of State-Funded Benefits 7

 A. Highmark Medicare Advantage Plan 7

 1. Prior Authorization 7

 2. Provider Network and Out-of-Pocket Costs 9

 B. Loss of State-Funded Benefits 13

 III. Inability to Make an Informed Decision in the Next 20 Days 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. THE CENTRAL ISSUE IN THIS CASE—WHETHER THE SEBC VIOLATED THE APA—IS SUBSTANTIAL 16

 A. The “Substantial” Standard is a Low Bar 18

 B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Presents a Substantial Issue Regarding Whether the SEBC Violated the APA 20

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY 25

 A. Retirees will Suffer at Least Three Types of Irreparable Harm Regardless of Their Enrollment Decision 26

 B. Enrolling in the HMAP will Cause Irreparable Harm 29

 C. Opting out of the HMAP Will Cause Irreparable Harm 32

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Lubchenco</i> , 2012 WL 13035040 (D. Alaska)	27
<i>Angotti v. Rexam Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3043130 (D. Minn.)	33
<i>Angotti v. Rexam, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1646135 (N.D. Cal.).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Baker v. Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’t Control</i> , 2015 WL 5971784 (Del. Super.).....	23
<i>Bell-Atl.-Delaware, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State</i> , 1996 WL 659487 (Del. Super.).....	18
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. Bruton</i> , 1987 WL 14750 (Del. Ch.).....	18
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Elliott</i> , 1977 WL 23810 (Del. Ch.).....	26
<i>Christina Educ. Ass’n v. Delaware State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1994 WL 637000 (Del. Super.).....	22, 23
<i>Citizens for Smyrna-Clayton First</i> , 2002 WL 31926613 (Del. Ch.).....	19
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Garvin</i> , 2020 WL 6813997 (Del. Super.).....	17, 24
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State</i> , 1997 WL 855702 (Del. Super.).....	18
<i>E. Shore Env’t v. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 2001 WL 913994 (Del. Super.).....	23

<i>Ghadiri v. Tops Auto Supply Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5775832 (C.D. Cal.).....	31
<i>Hannan v. Delaware Bd. of Med. Licensure & Discipline</i> , 2018 WL 1037463 (Del. Super.).....	19
<i>Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes, Co.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1168 (E.D. Mich. 1994).....	33
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 5 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	25
<i>Laforest v. Honeywell Intern., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23180220 (W.D.N.Y.).....	29
<i>Liselyn Enterprises v. Brady</i> , 1989 WL 100399 (Del. Super.).....	16
<i>Louisiana v. Horseracing Integrity & Safety Auth. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2960031 (W.D. La.).....	27
<i>Mamula v. Satralloy, Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 563 (S.D. Ohio 1983).....	29, 32
<i>Matter of Sheriff Officers Ass’n, Inc. v. Nassau County</i> , 2012 WL 2367795 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty., N.Y.).....	31
<i>NYC Org. of Public Service Retirees Inc. v. Champion</i> , 2021 WL 4920705 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty.).....	26, 28
<i>Patel v. Milfor, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1009168 (Del. Super.).....	18
<i>Plattsburgh City Retirees’ Ass’n v. City of Plattsburgh</i> , 2016 WL 1424371 (Sup. Ct., Clinton Cty., N.Y.).....	31
<i>Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n of Delaware v. Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm’n</i> , 1980 WL 273545 (Del. Ch.).....	24
<i>Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Mich. 1990).....	34

<i>State, Dep’t of Transp. v. Keeler</i> , 2010 WL 334920 (Del. Super.).....	19
<i>Stritzinger v. Barba</i> , 2018 WL 4189535 (Del. Ch.).....	31
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 527 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 793 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1986).....	19, 25
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1987)	29, 32
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5984265 (Del. Super.).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Woodward & Lothrop, Inc. v. Schnabel</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1385 (D.D.C. 1984)	28
<i>Zotto v. Scovill, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 14176 (D. Conn.)	32

Statutes and Rules

29 Del. C. § 10002(k).....	2
29 Del. C. § 10004.....	2
29 Del. C. § 10102.....	2, 23
29 Del. C. § 10113(a)	22
29 Del. C. § 10141(e)	22
29 Del. C. § 10144.....	17
29 Del. C. § 5203(c)(3).....	24
29 Del. C. § 9602(b).....	2, 5, 22
29 Del. C. §§ 10115-18	22

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)20, 23

Delaware Administrative Code Drafting and Style Manual, § 2.6.....24

Gretchen Jacobson et al., *When Costs Are a Barrier to Getting Health Care: Reports from Older Adults in the United States and Other High-Income Countries*, The Commonwealth Fund (October 1, 2021).....13

Jeanne Madden, et al., *Affordability of Medical Care Among Medicare Enrollees*, JAMA Health Forum (December 10, 2021)13
